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[…] 

On 27 March 2019, via signed memorandum copying the Chef de 

Cabinet, the Applicant, together with [BM] and [RC], sought urgent 

guidance from [ML (name redacted for privacy reasons)], Assistant 

Secretary-General for Human Resources, on completing the staff 

performance appraisal for the 2018/2019 cycle, and stated that the new 

“flat structure”—where staff at the P-3 and P-4 levels report to P-5 level 

staff as their new FROs and the P-5 staff report directly to the 

USG/OSAA without the involvement of the Director (the Applicant) or 

that of the two Chiefs [BM and RC]—and “persisting exclusion by [the 

USG/OSAA] of all the three top most senior staff makes it impossible 

for those concerned to accurately assess and provide adequate appraisal 

and supervision”. 
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On or around 26 April 2019, 
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the 2018/2019 e-PAS to 30 September 2019. [The USG/OSAA] also 

provided specific guidance on how the e-PAS should be completed. In 

her message, [the USG/OSAA] wrote, inter alia, that:   

a. “the concept of work streams/functional teams introduced in 

November 2018 may have resulted in questions on how to 

reflect the changes in goals and FRO/SRO roles for the 

performance appraisal, as was previously indicated in my memo 

of 12 April. I hope the guidance below will bring some clarity 

in order to conclude the 2018-2019 reporting cycle”;  

b. Goals: “All goals as of 1 April 2018 should be reflected in one’s 

work plan,” “If a goal was valid for only a portion of the 

reporting cycle, please indicate. A staff member will still be 

assessed for this period subject to any extenuating 





  Case No. UNDT/NY/2022/015               

  Judgment No. UNDT/2024/109 

 

Page 8 of 39 

a. “An independent comprehensive review of OSAA will be 

undertaken by external consultants and will be led by [a] former 

[United Nations/United Nations Development Programme] staff 

member”;   

b. “The Knowledge Management and Monitoring (KMM) and 

Policy Analysis and Coordination (PAC) functional teams will 

report to [RC]”; 

c. “The Intergovernmental Support (IGC) and Communications 

(COM) functional teams will report to [BM]”;  

d. “These reporting lines are transitional and will be re-considered 

based on the outcome of the independent functional review”;   

e. “ePAS for the reporting cycles 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 for all 

OSAA staff members are suspended until the outcome of the 

independent review is completed. In case OSAA staff members 

apply for regular or temporary job openings, OHR will certify 

staff member’s satisfactory performance to Hiring Managers 

concerned”;  

f. “As an exceptional measure, appointments of staff on fixed term 

appointments that are expiring soon will be extended for the 

regular duration, without the need for completed ePAS. 

Extensions will not be shortened because of the on-going 

independent review”.   

On 4 November 2019, via e-mail to all OSAA staff and [MT], [the 

USG/OSAA] thanked [MT] for the note of key messages and wrote: 

“However, a key message was also the importance of following 

instructions of supervisors and failure will be treated as 

insubordination”.  

All throughout the above period:  

a. [ST] stated that he was involved in helping the Applicant, RC 

and BM “formulate a position” upon “their volition, at their 

guidance and at their requests” which he considered as part of 

his “reasonable work related activities”. 

 b. According to [S
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Procedural Background 

6. On 28 October 2020, the Office of Internal Oversight Services (“OIOS”) 

transmitted an investigation report concerning the Applicant to OHR. 
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b. The Applicant engaged in insubordination and creating a hostile work 

environment. 

c. The Applicant engaged with other staff members of OSAA in building 

opposition to the instructions, directives and authority of the USG/OSAA. 

13. The Tribunal will examine whether the underlying facts of each of the three 

charges are established by clear and convincing evidence. 

Charge 1—Demanding personal loyalty and implying retribution for disloyalty 

14. The Sanction Letter states: 

…  

Between 2010 and 2019, [the Applicant] made inappropriate remarks 

towards OSAA staff members, including [KK (name redacted for 

privacy reasons)], Senior Economic Affairs Officer, OSAA, [KB], 

Officer for Strategy, Policy and Innovation, OSAA, [DW (name 

redacted for privacy reasons)], Programme Management Officer, 

OSAA, [BY (name redacted for privacy reasons)], Programme 

Management Officer, OSAA, and [JV (name redacted for privacy 

reasons)], Special Assistant to [the USG/OSAA], [...] which may be 

perceived as demanding personal loyalty and implying retribution for 

disloyalty, including that contract renewals and promotion 

opportunities may be adversely impacted. 

… 

15. The Applicant submits that this charge is not established by clear and 

convincing evidence. The Applicant submits that the allegations made against him are 

false and were made in retaliation for him filing a complaint against the USG/OSAA. 

He states that the charge mostly concerns events which allegedly transpired from 2010 

to 2018 (before the appointment of the USG/OSAA) and which were not[() )ed
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Charge 2—Engaging in insubordination and creating a hostile work environment 

23. The Sanction Letter states: 

… 

Between 2018 and 2019, you, together with [BM] and [RC], in 

opposition to the proposed reform and [the USG/OSAA], engaged in 

insubordination and creating a hostile work environment by one or more 

of the following: 

[…] You refused to implement and took steps to act against [the 

USG/OSAA’s] instructions and/or directives or otherwise engaged in 

conduct in order to oppose the new office structure and the reporting 

lines that [the USG/OSAA] put in place for the OSAA reform.   

1. Although requested to do so by [the USG/OSAA], you did not 
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PAS as doing so would contravene ST/AI/2010/5 (Performance management and 

development system). 

26. The Applicant submits that in April 2018, the USG/OSAA rescinded the 

existing workplan for OSAA, which is the main basis for establishing the e-PAS 

evaluation process, and started to dismantle the existing reporting lines. Notably, she 

established weekly Management Committee Meetings (“MCM”), in which she 

distributed assignments to P-5 level staff and asked them to report directly to her and 

obtain their fidelity. The Applicant submits that due to the USG/OSAA’s actions, the 

Senior Managers lost their supervisory functions over the P-5 level staff and from 

acting as their reporting officers. The Applicant contends that it is therefore incorrect 

to state that the Applicant “refused” to complete the 2018/19 e-PAS cycle. In reality, 

the USG/OSAA’s reform had removed his supervisory functions both for P-5 level and 

D-1 level staff and thereby made it impossible for him to evaluate staff for that cycle. 

During the period of the reform, the Applicant had no oversight over staff and had no 

say in either their assignments or their day-to-day activities; he could therefore not 

appraise their performance.  

27. The Respondent submits that the Applicant’s claims have no merit as the record 

establishes that between April 2019 and October 2019, the USG/OSAA repeatedly 

instructed the Applicant to process and complete the 2018/2019 e-PAS for staff 

members for whom he was the designated SRO. The Respondent argues that the 

Applicant’s claims that he had no supervisory functions or that it was unlawful for him 

to act as SRO have no merit. The Respondent submits that the USG/OSAA divided the 

2018/2019 e-PAS reporting period into two—one from April 2018 to October 2018 

and the other from November 2018 to March 2019, during which a functional team 

leader should be added as an additional supervisor or additional reporting officer 

(“ARO”) as applicable. The Respondent states that whether the USG/OSAA directly 

interacted with the P-5 level functional team leaders on some tasks/assignments mostly 

via the weekly management committee meetings in which the Applicant also 

participated does not absolve the Applicant from his responsibilities as SRO for them. 
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As the head of entity, the USG/OSAA had the authority to engage with her staff as she 

deemed necessary and appropriate. There is also no requirement that an SRO must 

directly and exclusively oversee tasks of a staff member. The Applicant was not 

excluded from the management committee meetings. The Applicant’s dissatisfaction 

with the USG/OSAA’s decision to include the P-5 team leaders in the meetings does 

not affect his duties as SRO.   

28. The Tribunal finds the Applicant’s claims that he could not know which staff 

members he was supervising as an SRO to be baseless for the following reasons. First, 

during the 2018/2019 performance cycle, the Applicant was the designated SRO for 

OSAA staff members up to the P-5 level and first reporting officer (“FRO”) for the two 

D-l level Chiefs of Service, which is documented by the official record, including 

Inspira (the online jobsite for the United Nations Secretariat). The memorandum of 9 

November 2018 announcing OSAA’s new structure did not outline any changes to the 

2018/2019 reporting lines, including those of the Applicant.  

29. Second, prior to the introduction of the functional teams in November 2018, the 

Applicant served as SRO for OSAA staff members up to the P-5 level. Nothing on 

record shows any change to reporting lines between the Applicant and the OSAA staff 

members for whom he was the designated FRO or SRO for the 2018/2019 performance 

cycle.   

30. Third, the record establishes that there was some correspondence in which 

instructions were given to the Applicant as to how to finalize evaluations for the 

2018/2019 e-PAS cycle in OSAA. In particular, the USG/OSAA on numerous 

occasions reiterated that the Applicant was the SRO for OSAA staff up to the P-5 level 

and the FRO for the two D-1 level Chiefs of Service, by repeatedly instructing him to 

complete the 2018/2019 e-PAS for them, for instance, by email of 19 August 2019, and 

during the September 2019 retreat.  

31. Fourth, the Applicant’s claim that it would have been unlawful for him to act 

as SRO is unsubstantiated. There is no indication that the USG/OSAA’s request for the 
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informed her that the workplan did not give them any supervisory role or responsibility 

in OSAA, including over her. 

37. The Respondent submits that the Applicant’s claims are meritless and that the 

Applicant was KJ’s designated SRO in OSAA. The United Nations official records, 
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After the Applicant went on annual leave, from 19 December 2018 to 7 January 2019, 

he continued to be copied on budget-related emails. OSAA was under a very tight 

deadline set by the Office of the Controller, and it would have been irresponsible for 

the USG/OSAA to wait for the Applicant to return before starting the preparation. The 

Applicant, upon his return, was expected to catch up on his emails and resume his 

leadership role on the tasks including the budget.  

43. At the hearing, the Applicant testified that before the appointment of the 

USG/OSAA, he was in charge of leading the process of the preparation of OSAA’s 

strategic framework, including setting OSAA’s goals and defining OSAA’s priorities 

and mission. The Applicant stated that in November 2018, the USG/OSAA imposed a 

new work structure which assigned the task of developing the strategic framework and 

structure to a Task Team, which included RC, KK, DW, and ST instead of to the 

Applicant. The Applicant submits that he was excluded from the Task Team and the 

strategic framework was instead developed 
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preparation had taken place without his knowledge, consultation or contribution, he did 

not see any value added from his side and he was not able to contribute to the budget 

process. 

45. The Tribunal finds that the Applicant’s arguments that he was either excluded 

or humiliated by the request to work on the budget is without merit for the following 

reasons.  

46. First, the record does not indicate that the Applicant was willfully excluded 

from OSAA’s 2020 budget planning and preparation process. The circumstance was 

that OSAA was faced with tight impending deadlines (the deadline for submission of 

the narrative for the budget proposal was 15 January 2019 and the deadline for the 

submission of the costing exercise was 15 February 2019).  The record establishes that 

between October and December 2018, the Applicant received or was copied on budget 

related emails and attended management committee meetings during which the budget 

was discussed. The Applicant then went on annual leave from 19 December 2018 to 7 

January 2019. During his annual leave, the USG/OSAA and ST worked together in an 

attempt to progress the budget, and it is not disputed that while the Applicant was on 

annual leave, he was copied on emails relating to the budget process, particularly, the 

one dated 26 December 2018 from the Office of the Controller setting the deadline for 

submission of the narrative for the budget proposal on 15 January 2019. The Tribunal 

finds it reasonable that substantive work on the budget would have been continued in 

the Applicant’s absence by other team members.  

47. At the hearing, the USG/OSAA testified that she had not taken the supervisory 

role away from the Applicant. She explained that the Applicant remained involved in 

the budget preparation, while clarifying that the functional teams would work on the 

narratives and submit for clearance to the Applicant and the USG/OSAA. She 

acknowledged that she had approved the Applicant’s leave during the critical time for 

budget preparation, and took care of the urgent tasks during his absence. The Tribunal 

finds that it is reasonable that the Applicant, as a senior manager, would have been 
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requested by the USG/OSAA, following his return to work, to catch up on the budget 

work and be involved in its finalization. The record further establishes that upon the 

Applicant’s return to work, on 8 January 2019, he participated in a management 

committee meeting, and was informed of the extremely tight deadline. The Applicant 

was not prohibited from reviewing and giving feedback on the budget narratives, and 

after the submission on 15 January 2019, the USG/OSAA explicitly requested him to 

take part in the remaining budget process, including meetings with the Controller’s 

team to explain and strengthen the budget proposal. The Applicant declined to engage, 

arguing that he had been “excluded” from the process. However, as discussed above, 

there is no indication that he had been willfully excluded from the budget process. 

48. Second, the fact that the Applicant was not part of the budget Task Team does 

not mean that he was excluded from the process. The Respondent submitted that the 

Task Team was tasked to consult with relevant stakeholders and develop the strategic 

framework, progress of which was to be reported to the management committee 

meetings which the Applicant was part of. The budget was to be approved by the 

management of OSAA, including the USG/OSAA, and the Task Team was not the 

decision-maker. The Tribunal finds no evidence to indicate that the Applicant was 

prohibited from providing his guidance and feedback on the work of the Task Team 

and to the USG/OSAA.  

49. Third, the Tribunal finds no merit to the Applicant’s argument that it was 

inappropriate or humiliating for him to be asked by the USG/OSAA to work on the 

costing component of OSAA’s yearly budget. At the hearing, the Applicant testified 

that the costing component is a mechanical exercise which is performed once the 

activities of the year and the strategic framework are finalized. The Applicant stated 

that this task can be done by a Program Officer and an Administrative Assistant with 

basic accounting skills. The Tribunal notes that, shortly after the submission of the 

strategic framework, the USG/OSAA requested that the Applicant work on the costing 

component. The Applicant submits that the USG/OSAA’s request was inappropriate 

as the costing preparation could be performed by any staff member and, in fact, had 
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53. The Tribunal finds that the evidence on the record shows that, on numerous 

occasions, the Applicant exchanged e-mails with his subordinates and asked the 

subordinates to draft or comment on documents where they expressed disagreement 

with the authority of the USG/OSAA, for example: 

a. In July 2019, BM shared with the Applicant, RC, VN, and ST her draft 

communication to OHR complaining that KJ had been recruited without RC’s 

input and conveying ST’s claim that he had been harassed by KJ. The Applicant 

thanked BM for the “excellent draft” and gave her his comments. 

b. In September 2019, the Applicant shared with BM, RC, VN, ST and 

[JW (name redacted for privacy reasons)], his draft response to the 

USG/OSAA’s request to finalize the 2018/2019 e-PAS, in which he stated, 

among other things: “I think the draft could be more specific and link the 

completion of the e-PAS with an agreed structure of the Office as we have all 

along reiterated over and over again”. ST and VN made suggestions to the draft. 

c. On 11 November 2019, the Applicant sent ST a draft answer to the the 
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not possible. This cannot be like this. This has always been in another way”, as 

if the decision had not been made.  

e. Upon the Applicant’s request, RC prepared four questions to be asked 

by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (“the 

ACABQ”) members of the USG/OSAA about the issues that the Senior 

Managers had been contesting in the office. For example, on 4 June 2019, the 

Applicant shared with RC and BM “draft questions for the ACABQ on [a 

Human Resources] item” and invited them to add questions; in response, RC 

added four questions; and BM agreed with RC’s questions and said the 

questions should be asked “just the way we discussed in [the Applicant’s] office 

last week”. 

f. This shows that the Senior Managers attempted to escalate their issues 

to the ACABQ and link them to the budgetary review process which could have 

negatively impacted the office.   

54. Based on the above, the Tribunal finds that the record establishes that there is 

clear and convincing evidence that the Applicant did engage with other staff members 

of OSAA in building opposition to the instructions, directives and authority of the 

USG/OSAA.  

Whether the established facts amounted to misconduct 

55. The Tribunal notes that in the Sanction Letter, the USG/DMSPC found that 

the Applicant’s action amounted to “serious misconduct in violation of Staff 

Regulations 1.2(b), 1.2(e), 1.2(g), 1.2(i), Staff Rules 1.2(a), 1.2(f), 1.2(g) and Section 

3.5 of ST/SGB/2019/8”. With reference to the Tribunal’s considerations below, it finds 

that the Applicant failed to adhere to the staff regulations and rules outlined in the 

Sanctions Letter.  

56. First, the Tribunal finds that the Applicant’s demands of personal loyalty and 

implying retribution for disloyalty violate the provisions of staff regulation 1.2(b) 
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which provides that staff members shall uphold the highest standards of efficiency, 

competence and integrity. The Organization entrusted the Applicant with a senior 

managerial position and the Applicant, unfortunately, misused his authority to 

intimidate and threaten junior staff members. The Applicant’s threats of retribution for 

disloyalty violate staff rule 1.2(g) which provides that staff members shall not threaten, 

retaliate or attempt to retaliate against staff members exercising their rights and duties
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OSAA tasked with working on the budget process in breach of staff regulation 1.2(e) 

and his persistent refusal to follow the USG/OSAA’s requests that he work on the 

budget process 
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64. At his level of seniority in OSAA, the Applicant was reasonably expected to 
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74. In Kennedy 2021-UNAT-1184, the Appeals Tribunal stated that “a decision on 

the appropriate sanction for misconduct involves a value-judgment and the 

consideration of a range of factors. The most important factors to be taken into account 

in assessing the proportionality of a sanction include the seriousness of the offence, the 

length of service, the disciplinary record of the employee, the attitude of the employee 

and his past conduct, the context of the violation and employer consistency” (see, para. 

68). The Appeals Tribunal further clarified what considerations may be relevant as 

follows (see, paras. 69 and 70, emphasis added):  

...  What factors are relevant considerations will necessarily depend 

on the circumstances and nature of the misconduct. Some 

considerations can include: 

a)  the staff member’s intent or whether the action was 

accidental, careless, reckless or deliberate. Factors relevant to 

this are whether the staff member made full, timely disclosure 
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violations or other misconducts and sanctions. Factors relevant 

to this are whether the misconduct in question is the first 

violation or part of a history or pattern of violations and the 

nature of the prior violations, whether there are mitigating 

factors present in the staff member’s employment history, and 

whether the staff member has committed to taking steps to 

ensure there will be no repetition or continuation of the 

misconduct. 

...  In conclusion, we find the sanction letter and record provided 

inadequate reasons for judicial review leading to the finding that no 

rational connection or relationship between the evidence and the 

objective of the disciplinary action has been established. As a result, we 

are unable to assess the proportionality and lawfulness of the imposition 

of the disciplinary sanctions. 

 

[….] 

75. The Tribunal will assess the Applicant’s conduct with reference to the guidance 

in Kennedy: 

a.  “
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as KJ’s SRO and his refusal to work on the OSAA budget lasted many months, 

even after the reporting lines were clarified. 

f. “Whether there was harm or damage to the Organization, employer, 

colleagues and other staff members, and clients and the public, which can range 

from none to significant; whether a number of persons were harmed”. The 
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Applicant was proportionate. The Applicant engaged in a pattern of actions, as set out 

above, which amounted to misconduct. Therefore, his conduct not only displayed a 

failure to uphold the standards of conduct required of a senior international civil 

servant, but it also displayed a disregard for the rules of the Organization. The 
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79. 


